BINGHAM

Catherine Wang Brett P. Ferenchak catherine.wang@bingham.com brett.ferenchak@bingham.com Our File No.: 0000321552

May 14, 2009

Via IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission Office of the Secretary c/o Natek, Inc. 236 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Suite 110 Washington, DC 20002

Re: Surrender of Certain International Section 214 Authorizations of the Cleartel Entities

Corrected Section 63.21(h) Notice of the Cleartel Entities

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf of Cleartel Communications, Inc. ("CCI"), Cleartel Telecommunications, Inc. ("CTI"), IDS Telcom Corp. ("IDS"), nii communications, Itd. ("nii"), Now Communications, Inc. ("NOW"), Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems, Inc. ("Supra"), and Telecon Communications Corporation ("TCC") (collectively, the "Cleartel Entities"), this letter, as more fully described below, (1) surrenders certain International Section 214 Authorizations of the Cleartel Entities and (2) notifies the Commission that CTI, IDS, nii, NOW, Supra and TCC will provide service under the international Section 214 authorization held by their ultimate parent company CCI. These actions are being undertaken to reduce the administrative burden on the Cleartel Entities associated with maintaining multiple International Section 214 authorizations.

Surrender of Certain International Section 214 Authorizations

In order to reduce the administrative burden associated with maintaining multiple International Section 214 authorizations, the Cleartel Entities have decided to surrender, effective as of the date of this letter, the following International Section 214 authorizations (the "Surrendered Authorizations"):

Boston
Hartford
Hong Kong
London
Los Angeles
New York
Orange County
San Francisco
Santa Monica
Silicon Valley
Tokyo
Washington

Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1806

> T 202.373.6000 F 202.373.6001 bingham.com

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary May 14, 2009 Page 2

| <u>Cleartel Entity</u> | Surrendered Authorization File Number |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| Cleartel Communications, Inc. | IB File No. ITC-214-19970207-00068 IB File No. ITC-214-20020903-00451 ¹ |
| Cleartel Telecommunications, Inc. | IB File No. ITC-214-19971222-00806 (Old File No. ITC-98-058) |
| IDS Telcom Corp. | IB File No. ITC-214-19950813-00008 |
| nii communications, ltd. | IB File No. ITC-214-20000217-00085 |
| Telecon Communications Corporation | IB File No. ITC-214-20000127-00042 |

The Surrendered Authorizations are no longer needed because, as described below, the Cleartel Entities will provide international services pursuant to the remaining International Section 214 authorization of CCI.

Corrected Section 63.21(h) Notice of the Cleartel Entities

Pursuant to Section 63.21(h), 47 C.F.R. § 63.21(h), and effective as of the date of the original Section 63.21(h) Notice filed on May 8, 2009, CTI, IDS, nii, NOW, Supra, and

Bingham McCutchen LLP bingham.com

The Commission's International Bureau Filing System ("IBFS") indicates that the international Section 214 authorizations granted in IB File Nos, ITC-214-19970207-00068 and ITC-214-20020903-00451 are held by CCI. Those two authorizations were originally granted to a company named Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems, Inc. ("Old Supra"), which assigned certain of its assets to CTI and Supra (then known as Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems Acquisition Corp.). See IB File No. ITC-ASG-20060731-00376. However, as indicated in the Public Notice granting the assignment of assets, Old Supra was to retain the international Section 214 authorizations and Supra would provide international telecommunications services pursuant to the international Section 214 authorizations of CCI and CTI. To the extent that these international Section 214 authorizations of Old Supra were in fact assigned to CCI, CCI surrenders them. Otherwise, the Commission's records should be updated to reflect that the international Section 214 authorizations granted in IB File Nos. ITC-214-19970207-00068 and ITC-214-20020903-00451 are actually in the name of Old Supra. Since Old Supra dissolved following the transaction and before Supra changed its name to match Old Supra's name, the Commission may wish to cancel those international Section 214 authorizations to avoid any future confusion.

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary May 14, 2009 Page 3

Telecon will provide global resale international telecommunications services pursuant to the following international Section 214 authorization held by their parent company, CCI:

IB File No. ITC-214-19990729-00457, which was assigned from NOW Communications, Inc., Debtor-in-Possession, to CCI in IB File No. ITC-ASG-20031126-00555.

* * * *

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact Brett Ferenchak at 202-373-6697.

Respectfully submitted,

Catherine Wang Brett P. Ferenchak

Counsel for the Cleartel Entities

But P Ferenchar

cc: JoAnn Sutton Mikelle Mora

VERIFICATION

I, Keith Parsons, state that I am the Vice President of Cleartel Communications, Inc.; that I am authorized to make this Verification on behalf of the Cleartel Entities, as defined in the foregoing filing; that the foregoing filing was prepared under my direction and supervision; and that the contents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 2th day of May, 2009.

Keith Parsons

Vice President

Cleartel Communications, Inc.